CITY MANAGER'S REPORT FEBRUARY 12, 2018 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING

ITEM:

PUBLIC HEARING (PUBLISHED NOTICE) TO CONSIDER AN AMENDMENT TO TITLE 10, CHAPTER 10.24, SECTION 10.24.030 OF THE LATHROP MUNICIPAL CODE TO ADD A NO PARKING AREA ON LATHROP ROAD

RECOMMENDATION:

City Council to Consider the Following:

1. Hold a Public Hearing; and

2. Introduction and First Reading of an Ordinance Amendment to Title 10, Chapter 10.24, Section 10.24.030 of the Lathrop Municipal Code to Add a No Parking Area on Lathrop Road Beginning at the Westerly Right-of-Way of Interstate 5 and Proceeding Approximately 8,300' East on Both Sides of Lathrop Road to the Eastern

City Limits

SUMMARY:

Recent Capital Improvement Projects (CIP) have modified the alignment and cross section of Lathrop Road between Interstate 5 and the eastern City limits. As a result of those projects, staff has identified a potential modification to the City's designated No Parking areas. This proposed modification is consistent with the intended and planned use of Lathrop Road.

Staff requests City Council consider an amendment to the Lathrop Municipal Code (LMC), Title 10, Chapter 10.24, Section 10.24.030, to add the following street sections:

Lathrop Road - Both Sides

Beginning at the west right-of-way of Interstate 5, thence running easterly to the eastern city limit line, a distance of 8,300 feet, more or less.

BACKGROUND:

Lathrop Road is a major four (4) lane arterial connecting Interstate 5 to State Route 99, and experiences nearly 14,350 vehicle trips per day. In June 2016 City Council approved a precise plan line that complies with the City's general plan documenting City Council's preferred cross section on Lathrop Road between Harlan Road and 5th Street/Woodfield Drive. The preferred cross section accomplishes the goals of the project by increasing pedestrian and bicycle safety, reducing congestion, and improving connectivity to parks, businesses, and schools.

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT FEBRUARY 12, 2018 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AMENDMENT TO NO PARKING AREAS

Staff requests that the City Council consider amending the No Parking areas on Lathrop Road in the Lathrop Municipal Code (LMC), Section 10.24.030 as follows:

Street	Side	Location
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the centerline of Manthey Road then
		westerly to the centerline of Golden Valley Parkway.
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the westerly right-of-way of Interstate
		5, thence running easterly to the centerline of
		Harlan Road, a distance of 600 feet, more or less.
Lathrop Road	North	Beginning at the westerly right of way of the Union
,		Pacific Railroad, thence running westerly to the
		western property line of Woodfield Park, a distance
		of 2,050 feet, more or less.
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the west right-of-way of
		Interstate 5, thence running easterly to the eastern city limit line, a distance of 8,300 feet,
		more or less

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION:

The proposed ordinance amendment would meet the needs of the traveling public and is consistent with the intended and planned use of Lathrop Road.

COUNCIL GOALS ADVANCED BY THIS AGENDA ITEM:

This agenda item promotes Public Safety by providing roadway improvements on a major arterial roadway within the City of Lathrop.

FISCAL IMPACT:

None.

ATTACHMENTS:

- A. Ordinance Amending Lathrop Municipal Code 10.24.030 (Parking)
- B. Exhibit Lathrop Road

CITY MANAGER'S REPORT FEBRUARY 12, 2018 CITY COUNCIL REGULAR MEETING AMENDMENT TO NO PARKING AREAS

APPROVALS:

	2-1-18
Michael King	Date
Senior Civil Engineer	
Panda	2/1/18
Cari James	Date
Director of Finance	
V	
5 m	1-31-18
Salvador Navarrete	Date
City Attorney	·
	z·5·18
Stephen J. Salvatore	Date
City Manager	

ORDINANCE	NO.	
------------------	-----	--

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP AMENDING TITLE 10, CHAPTER 10.24, SECTION 10.24.030 OF THE LATHROP MUNICIPAL CODE TO MODIFY A NO PARKING ZONE ON LATHROP ROAD BEGINNING AT THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF INTERSTATE 5 AND PROCEEDING APPROXIMATELY 8,300' EAST ON BOTH SIDES OF LATHROP ROAD TO THE EASTERN CITY LIMITS

WHEREAS, staff has identified a potential modification to the City's designated No Parking areas; and

WHEREAS, the proposed ordinance amendment would meet the needs of the traveling public and is consistent with the intended and planned use of Lathrop Road; and

WHEREAS, California Vehicle Code Section 22507 and Chapter 10.24 of the Lathrop Municipal Code authorize the City Council to create parking zones with specific time limits in the City of Lathrop;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LATHROP DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1:

Section 10.24.030 is amended as follows:

Street	Side	Location
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the centerline of Manthey Road then
		westerly to the centerline of Golden Valley Parkway.
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the westerly right of way of Interstate
,	ì	5, thence running easterly to the centerline of
		Harlan Road, a distance of 600 feet, more or less.
Lathrop Road	North	Beginning at the westerly right of way of the Union
		Pacific Railroad, thence running westerly to the
		western property line of Woodfield Park, a distance
	,	of 2,050 feet, more or less.
Lathrop Road	Both	Beginning at the west right-of-way of
•		Interstate 5, thence running easterly to the
		eastern city limit_line, a distance of 8,300 feet,
		more or less

<u>Section 2.</u> This ordinance is not intended to and shall not be construed or given effect in a manner that imposes upon the city or any officer or employee thereof a mandatory duty of care toward persons and property within or without the city so as to provide a basis of civil liability for damages, except as otherwise imposed by law.

<u>Section 3. - Severability.</u> If any section, subsequent subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or otherwise invalid, such a decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance irrespective of the unconstitutionality or invalidity of any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase.

<u>Section 4.</u> - <u>Effective Date</u>. This Ordinance shall take legal effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage.

<u>Section 5.</u> - <u>Publication</u>. Within fifteen days of the adoption of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall cause a copy of this Ordinance, to be published in full accordance with Section 36933 of the Government Code.

The foregoing Ordinance was introduced the 12th day of February and adopted this 12th day of March, 2018 by the following vote:			
AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSENT:			
ABSTAIN:			
	Sonny Dhaliwal, Mayor		
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
	Sal		
Teresa Vargas, City Clerk	Salvador Navarrete, City Attorney		

ATTACHMENT B





Existing No Parking per L.M.C Section 10.24.030 Proposed No Parking

PAGE LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK